BEHm: 5DRFE
E’\EEE: £B3EE Jim Edgcomb )

Gr) tok s
44 Www.csupress.com.cn
A . .

RIS

T AR



/E,ﬁ\iéﬁ 2
:‘:‘33"‘: $ 5 *B;\/

ESFREREFE “+H" &

FELARE

F 4w =ELE o .
BlESHR XBEK DA F &£
WEERE | 1y,wmgw‘

Eiie = ks o uE
Z i
bk LA

* &K 4 R

WWW.CSUpPress.com.cn ‘:;
a




EH7EmS B (CIP) #47

HamRFLATE()/ AT, G 5% .

—Kevb: R A A, 2013. 8
ISBN 978 -7 -5487 -0914 -5

[.3%... 1.OH...Q%... II.365-R%¥8-&i
IV.H31

o A 1 CIP B A% (2013) 45 162525 &

FmAFLAEEQN)
KIE % #f *4%

ORERE BriF
OsEns A =
OHARRT k3 dmit

ik KW TR ¥} 43 :410083

& 474+ 4,4£.0731-88876770 4 A .0731-88710482

CJep ¥ KIAMEBRPRT

OF & 787x1092 1716 [Pk 12 O 295 F% OFER
OB % 20134E8 HE5 1R [12013 458 A4 1 RENR

O = ISBN978 -7 -5487 —0914 -5

OF # 28.805C

B4 HBERA IR, 7 5 28 R iR R



%5 i B

CHrgm K258 FISEE) e HARR R REHF B (R IR T8 F IER
BEFREATR) WG N —ERPO R RLEANEEEM . BEEEEET
ABMPRGEFT, EIGEES MR, MASEE, ¥ SR MBS UL br T
RERS X B FAZOR) T ALE B A 2 o

(= xE"HNESEN |

1 LACEAZOR) AKkHE, AR EAEIGRS RN AN

2. UNAA, ATISR, #h4 % 0 X R BUA 38 K F ML bR o

3. FEAARBLA ST R E . AT 8 B REEE Bin. SRIEHEM KRR
P FIRESE AR A S B, HEEN QIS ASCEREE TR, 4
BIRSERFGES RS, RINIGEN AN BYIL, BWaE 7 (EAZK) bR
FIREFER . DARD . =R R, WHE. TE . MAXEES,

(= wrsgHmErER )

ARINHIA WM, —E=MoAERE, FEUM LT HRSEE

SR M -

Chrém KL RZEE) SR8

(HramRFL AR B FSHH;

CHrém Kog SE R ) 228 LN 2R ST it 5

(B Ko7 SE FIEE) Hedotdt.

BITHRZGERBEL LT EERERS, MHHBEILRE. &5 EE.
SCRBIETE | BRIFSETE | PHERES

EITHRIGERM 2 & ZERBNEFESEH,



= ARIIHHEE

(Bram KL RSOE) GA#HRE, HEARRARN SO . “ ERUB”
“SRIESEAT =ANJTE

1. &I

R RINEM BB B AT, fFEE TSP, 184 TE4
FARRABEEAFE, ARG, IRIEAER. #Hf. LH.

2. FLUH

AR INBM i E TR A MTE AT ME I TRZE, BEFIMRE SR
T FEA RN DA BT TR f“ ST A EL . BE—HouiRJLmE
BEMES, BE—NEERT, U2 EEZETHFEERMANBCR. ¥
FREEANASCEENSHE L, REMEEIS EREZ X E, L% N
A FR A

3. 5RIESCH

ARINEMWERTEFEMESSHRE, BHRNE, DVHIERN . B
I, M EMERRETEENRASS, EEEUEET, AXHEFHEM L,
MR T 5%4M2%ES | EELEERLETHEEHNE,

BHITHE - NRAFERSVEN R, k4% —REX B C/EH M,
2 —PRBR—IR, A B

(o #rmz )

(B RFLARE) GEHEE—ME 8 N 5T, BT A4,
FElZE—F g, PORE, RERIT, FHHMEM, HERAR, BF#it.

RS A (LASE—HER B -

Section | Communicating

(A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together)

Section ]I Intensive Reading

(Passage A and Passage B)

Section [ Building Your English

B HHBERA AR WY R EERG MACEEIS%;

B BT BLASCE R T I 4R



E=MA . BERT . BERTS . EBEIS%.

Section [V  Extending English V

Section V  Fun in Learning

(GAEZIN)E—ME 8 Him, BHEITEEPIHT:

B R IRSCHR M ILE 45, X ERSCH R E SR, Al F4W . B
JCFE B E T Word Building, Vocabulary and Structure, Reading Comprehen-
sion =/ MEHMZ

B_WMAGANERS, FEELE T(RFFRIGENAHENZK A, BR)
M —LRY , A BERENFAE SN R R

CBUTA ) ABUTREE T BRI AIRE JN A . BRI
Bl ER BT | IR . BIERRN AR, RS HEX, FAHBA(GEEE
YIS EER,

FEMEBNFRRRLTHFSFNRRARN LB TEIRE . 765
B BPRE T KBS IE H 2 2 I S5 £ K Jim Edgeomb )54 1 AH Bh A
165, TEESRE, tRE R BEA A 7 6 R0 i 1 72 v X BT & B
ANHZ A5G TFHIHEIE,



(FmRFERAEE) GEHEE—H, JH8AEA, FEABRL— 1M
wH, PeRE, BEERF, AFMie, HEHEINK, A, FEEEF
Ik (B RSEHT EEBREHFHREARER),

Bt 5 BHMAR KT EEHRIA

Communicating: HAHHARSE T Fl— LM, K F %% #9355
BRXEFH OB, RELTARFTAESFEREHREETEY, ibF4EHE
MAet o xtiE, ANAFAERETHERERFAGES,

Intensive Reading: #8344 T 2 BRI — ML F, TR
XESEE, XRIF7 B&M, RMUEEHARKE, Joill foAoil, 2 EHA
HEMHAMpEEM, 4. Campus life, Career Planning, Human Relationship,
Health , Enjoy Shopping, Entertainment, Eating Out %,

Building Your English %423 &y 2 3R 5, H P

“Grammar Tips” 3%, 2 EEHMAE, ARAGR HAES, 28—
., AFIFEHE BN EMEAFRATMERGELT, BREEBAH
B, BEEINES] , IARIHAEH, ERRAL, FRARAK, RAHR—
BEREREE RPN T3 AR SR E IR, |

“Practical Writing” U] 2 ARANBT R AL BT ik, #ET A EX,
B SARME R BMEF%T

(GREFEN) 8 £, HFELTELE2 K.

F—HrRRLSBABLT, HFRLTHELAL, F4H, £
FHM%&E T Word Building, Vocabulary and Structure, Reading Comprehension
EANRRE L%

FoRG%INGRE, fHEBET(HFFREEZLARANEL XA, BR)
Ao K FEBORE KRG —LME | AL RAF LS F XYIFHL,

(TR B) ARBPRBT FEAHHARLREFNB, ELALHRBF
Bl 6 GRAT, Bk BHGAAMA RIXHAFFEL FLAF (%S
EXDETE =S

AEMERAKFAE,



AFEHMHERLE, EHEE%, A (Unit One) ; ¥4 (Unit Two) ; X
# 4% (Unit Three) ; 3% 2 % (Unit Four) ; ¥ %F (Unit Five) ; ¥ 3 (Unit Six) ; &
B2 (Unit Seven) ; 7% % (Unit Eight) $4£% %,

Gk EHBRIRTRINTHSERORIPRAFMGHEE, 5.5, LEE
Fo ik T RS FHA, E—IF B

BEKEFAR, BRI ALENES, BRiF) XA FEFIE,



Unit One

-Unit Two

Contents

Campus Life

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section [I Intensive Reading

Passage A What to Expect from College Life
Passage B How to Be Cool at College
Section I Building your English

1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

Career Planning

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section [[ Intensive Reading
Passage A Avoid Career Confusion
Passage B Job Hunting

Section [l Building your English
1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

(= e R " I \° B ]

11
15
15
15
17
19
21

22

23
23
24
25
27
27
33
37
37
38
39
42
43



Unit Three

Unit Four

Human Relationship

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section [| Intensive Reading
Passage A Building Bridges

Passage B Friendship

Section [ Building your English
1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

Health

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section [[ Intensive Reading
Passage A Subhealth

Passage B Healthy Habits

Section [l Building your English
1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

44

45
45
46
47
49
49
55
59
59
60
62
64
65

67

68
68
69
70
72
72
77
81
81
82
85
87
88



Unit Five

Unit Six

Sports

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section ]I Intensive Reading

Passage A The Olympic Games

Passage B The History of Basketball
Section I Building your English

1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

Enjoy Shopping

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section [I Intensive Reading

Passage A Hong Kong—Shopping Paradise
Passage B Yiwu, a Mega Market for Small Commodities
Section [ Building your English

1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

89

90
90
91
92
94
94

100

103

103

104

107

109

110

111

112
112
113
114
116
116
122
126
126
126
129
130
131



Unit Seven

Unit Eight

Entertainment

Section | Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section ][ Intensive Reading
Passage A Hollywood

Passage B Superman to the End
Section [ Building your English
1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

Eating Out

Section | Communicating
A. Opening Your Mouth

B. Looking and Thinking

C. Talking Together

Section ]| Intensive Reading

Passage A Changing Life—Style and New Eating Habits
Passage B Enjoying Pizza and Digging Its History

Section [ Building your English

1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions
2. Grammar Tips

3. Practice Writing

Section [V Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

132

133
133
134
134
137
137
143
147
147
147
150
152
154

155

156
156
157
158
160
160
167
172
172
172
175
177
178



Unit One

Unit One

Campus Life

Leaming Focus »

% Be able to talk about your College Life.

% Master the new words and expressions.

% Be familiar with English word formation.
% Review the five basic sentence patterns and tenses in English.
% Learn how to write NOTICES and POSTERS.

After learning this unit, I have grasped;

Self—evahaﬁon >

%
100
Items

80

60

Below 50

Words

Comprehension

Reading

Writing




7

BASTAEE(—)

Section 1 : :
Communicating

A. Opening Your Mouth

Dialogue One

Mary: Excuse me, is this your book?

Tom: Yeah, it’s mine. Thank you so much.
Mary: You're welcome. Are you a freshman?

Tom: Yes. I just came to register yesterday. My name is Tom. Nice to

meet you.

Mary: My name is Mary. Nice to meet you.

Tom: I come from Seatlle.

Mary: Really? I am from that city, too.

Tom: Yes, it’s such a small world.

Mary: Absolutely. I major in Business English. What’s your major?

Tom: Computer Science. I don’t really like it. But my parents said it would do

good for my future job.

Mary: I picked my own major because I know what I want. I like my major. I

would like to do foreign trade in the future.

Tom: Sounds great! Look! The boys are playing basketball there. I will join

them. Let’s keep in touch, OK?

it.

Mary: Sure. Here is my phone number——1217.853.

Tom: Mine is 1212656. Nice meeting you. Bye!

Mary: Bye!

Dialogue Two

Lily: Hey, Mary. Your uniform is cute.

Mary: Hi, Lily. You know, I don’t like the uniform at all, but I have to wear

Lily: Why do you say that?
Mary: I think it’s too old-fashioned. Everybody looks the same. There is no

need for the college students to wear a uniform; that’s really unfair.

Lily: Well, I think it’s good enough. We need to pay attention to our

appearance, but we should focus more on our study.



Unit One

Mary: That’s true, however campus life should be colorful. This is not the
army, girls need to be beautiful, and you know it’s Friday today. Do you think it is
reasonable to wear it?

Lily: Yeah, a little bit weird.

Mary: Right, if we can wear what we like on weekends that will be better.

Lily: Why not suggest our college to change the rule? The students can wear
the uniform as they like.

Mary: That’s really a good idea. Why didn’t I think of that?

Lily: Incredible! No kidding!

Mary: I really mean it.

Lily: Let’s go.

Mary: I'm with you.

B. Looking and Thinking
O 1 .Match the key words or expressions with Pictures 1 —4. Work in pairs to

describe one picture you like best by using the words and phrases given.

(3) - (4)



WMmKFLZAERE(—)

A. freshman E. military training

B. students’ union _ F. the organizer of student activities
C. library G. document searching

D. western culture H. talking with a foreign teacher
(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

C. Talking Together
O [.Work in pairs to practice the following conversation by using the proper

responses given below.

Mary: Excuse me, is this your book?

Tom; Yeah, it’s mine. Thank you so much.

Mary: You're welcome. Are you a freshman?

Tom: Yes. I just came to register yesterday. My name is Tom. Nice to
meet you.

Mary: My name is Mary. (1) .

Tom: I come from Seatlle.

Mary: Really? I am from that city, too. We are town fellows, (2) ?

Tom: Yes, it’s such a small world.

Mary: Absolutely. I major in Business English. What’s your major? ,

Tom: Computer Science. I don’t really like it. But my parents said it _ (3) .

Mary: I picked my own major because [ know  (4) .I am interested in my

major. I would like to  (5)  in the future.

Tom

there.

Mary
Tom

: Sounds great! Look! The boys are playing basketball.

I will join them. Let’s (6) , OK?
: Sure. Here is my phone number—1217853.

: 1212656, this is mine. Nice meeting you. Bye!

Mary: Bye!



Unit One

a. would do good for my future job
b. keep in touch

c. aren’t we?

d. do foreign trade

e. Nice to meet you.

f. what I want

O [l. Work in pairs and make a dialogue according to the Cue Cards given

below.
Cue Card A

Situation: You two met at the campus. Talk about the school uniform.
Speaker A : You think the uniforms are good for college students.

Tips for speaking
® uniform is cute
® appearance is important, but college students should focus more on their study

® sense of recognition

Cue Card B

Situation: You two met at the campus. Talk about the school uniform.
Speaker B: You think the uniforms are too old-fashioned.

Tips for speaking
® uniform is old-fashioned
® college life should be colorful

® at weekends we should make our own choices




