总主编: 黄卫军

总主审:郑淑媛 Jim Edgcomb



全国高等院校创新型"十二五"重点规划教材

# 新编

# 大学实用英语

主编 黄卫军 曾 妍



总主编:黄工 总主审:郑洲



全国高等院校创新型"十二五"重频

# 新编

# 大学实用英语

主编 黄卫军 曾 妍

副主编 刘清林 赵新明 罗 佳

编写委员会 (接姓氏拼音排列)

林 琳 刘清林 邱陵涛 万 莹



### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

新编大学实用英语(1)/黄卫军,曾妍主编.

一长沙:中南大学出版社,2013.8 ISBN 978-7-5487-0914-5

I.新... II.①黄...②曾... II.英语 - 高等学校 - 教材 IV. H31

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2013)第 162525 号

### 新编大学实用英语(1)

黄卫军 曾 妍 主编

□责任编辑 □责任印制 □出版发行		彭亚非 周 颖 中南大学出版社 社址:长沙市麓山南路 邮编:410083 发行科电话:0731-88876770 传真:0731-88710482
□印	装	长沙利君漾印刷厂
□开 □版 □书	本次号价	787×1092 1/16 □印张 12 □字数 295 千字 □插页 2013 年 8 月第 1 版 □2013 年 8 月第 1 次印刷 ISBN 978 -7 -5487 -0914 -5 28.80 元

# 编写说明

《新编大学实用英语》综合教程是根据教育部颁布的《高职高专教育英语课程教学基本要求》编写的一套供职业类大学使用的英语教材。旨在使学生通过本教材的系统学习,在英语语言知识,应用技能,学习策略和跨文化交际方面能够达到《基本要求》中所规定的内容。

### 一、本系列教材的编写原则

- 1. 以《基本要求》为依据, 重点培养学生英语综合应用能力。
- 2. 以人为本, 因人而异, 始终考虑使用对象的现有英语水平和实际学习需求。
- 3. 充分体现以"实用"为主、"应用"为目的的教学目标。强调其选材的思想性、知识的实用性和内容的趣味性,并注重对创新精神和实践能力的培养。特别是实用英语写作部分,突出英语应用能力的训练,涵盖了《基本要求》中所提到的各种信函、个人简历、产品介绍、说明书、广告、应用文写作等。

### 二、本系列教材的基本框架

本系列教材共有四册,一至三册为基础英语,第四册为专门用途英语。基础英语每册包括:

《新编大学实用英语》综合教程;

《新编大学实用英语》教学参考书;

《新编大学实用英语》综合实训练习册;

《新编大学实用英语》教学光盘。

专门用途英语根据专业所开的主要课程编写,如计算机英语、商务英语、文秘英语、旅游英语、护理英语等。

专门用途英语每册2本:学生用书和教学参考书。

### 三、本系列教材特色

《新编大学实用英语》综合教程,其基本特色为"设计新颖"、"主线明确"、"强调实用"三个方面:

### 1. 设计新颖

本系列教材吸取先进的教学理念和方法,符合语言学习规律,恰当充分地 利用现代化教育技术手段。光盘和课件的设计,力求形式活泼、新颖、实用。

### 2. 主线明确

本系列教材编者洞察学生的英语水平和学习需求之实,坚持教材编著与设计的基本原则以"单元话题"和"学习任务"为主线。即在一个单元中设几项语言活动任务,围绕一个主题展开,以期达到学生接受语言信息输入的效果。特别是语法和应用文写作的编排上,尽量做到理论阐述简之又简,实训练习则涵盖各知识点。

### 3. 强调实用

本系列教材的基本指导原则是"实用为主,够用为度,以应用为目的"。因此,教材紧扣高职高专学生的职业特点,在注重文化教育,人文教育的基础上,选材突出了与学生的学习、生活及日后就业密切相关的内容。

每单元第一页设有学生成绩评价表,让学生学习一课后对自己作出评价, 学一课收获一课,使学生有成就感。

### 四、教材内容

《新编大学实用英语》综合教程每一册含8个单元,每单元由五部分组成,围绕一主题选材,中心突出,层层展开,环环相扣,由浅入深,循序渐进。

五部分为(以第一册为例):

Section I Communicating

(A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together)

Section I Intensive Reading

(Passage A and Passage B)

Section Ⅲ Building Your English

第一册此模块内容为:词汇扩展、语法操练、应用文写作训练;

第二册为:阅读技巧、应用文写作技巧训练;

第三册为:翻译技巧、写作技巧、英语写作训练。

Section IV Extending English

Section V Fun in Learning

《综合实训》每一册含8单元。每单元包含两部分:

第一部分是课文知识的巩固练习,针对课文中的重点词汇、句子结构、单元主题等设置了 Word Building, Vocabulary and Structure, Reading Comprehension 三个模块的练习。

第二部分练习的编写,作者借鉴了《高等学校英语应用能力考试 A, B 级》的一些题型,希望能为学生参加考试做好铺垫。

《教师用书》为教师提供了每单元的相关知识背景介绍、重点词汇的讲解示例、难句的解析、语法、写作的补充材料、课文参考译文、学生用书和《综合实训》的参考答案。

本教材聘请从事高职高专教育多年的资深教授和一线骨干教师编写。在编写过程中得到了广大院校英语教学名师及美籍专家 Jim Edgcomb 的鼎力相助和指导,在此谨致谢忱,也恳请广大院校和读者在使用教材的过程中对所发现的不当之处给予批评指正。

编者

# 前言

《新編大学实用英语》综合教程第一册,共计8个单元,每单元围绕一主题选材,中心突出,层层展开,环环相扣。编写由浅入深,循序渐进,符合英语学习的认知规律和《高职高专教育英语课程教学的基本要求》。

教材由5部分构成。其中主要部分为:

Section I Communicating: 该模块提供了同一主题,不同场景的对话和形式各异的口语练习,根据主题提示和任务要求驱动课堂语言活动,让学生模拟和创编对话,以训练学生用语言解决实际问题的能力。

Section II Intensive Reading: 该模块提供了2篇同一主题的文章。主课文围绕生活、交际方面选材,不仅注重时代性、知识性 和趣味性,还注重体现其思想性和实践性。如: Campus life, Career Planning, Human Relationship, Health, Enjoy Shopping, Entertainment, Eating Out 等。

Section III Building Your English 该模块由 2 部分组成。其中:

"Grammar Tips"部分,主要对英语的构词法、基本句型、时态语态、主谓一致、非谓语动词、各种从句、虚拟语气等进行概括性的复习,理论阐述够用为度,注重实训练习。练习部分形式多样,适度而充分,实用而有效,足以满足一般的课堂教学需求和有助于学生对所学知识的掌握。

"Practical Writing"则系统地介绍了应用文的写作方法,提供了应用文范文, 应用文模拟写作及翻译练习。

《综合实训》共8单元。每单元包含2部分:

第一部分是课文知识巩固练习。针对课文中的重点词汇、句子结构、单元主题等设置了 Word Building, Vocabulary and Structure, Reading Comprehension 三个模块的练习;

第二部分练习的编写,作者借鉴了《高等学校英语应用能力考试 A, B 级》和大学英语四级考试的一些题型,希望能为学生参加考试做好铺垫。

《教师用书》为教师提供了每单元的相关知识背景介绍、重点词汇的讲解示例、难句的解析、语法、写作的补充材料、课文的参考译文、学生用书和《综合实训》的参考答案。

本教材还配有教学光盘。

本教材由黄卫军、曾妍任主编。赵新明(Unit One); 罗佳 (Unit Two); 刘萍倩(Unit Three); 黄卫军(Unit Four); 曾妍 (Unit Five); 罗艳 (Unit Six); 曹晓慧(Unit Seven); 万莹(Unit Eight)等任编者。

编者在编写过程中得到了许多专家的指导和同行们的帮助、指点,也借鉴和参考了部分优秀教材,在此一并致谢。

因编者水平有限, 疏漏之处在所难免, 恳请广大同仁批评斧正。

编者

# Contents

Unit One	Campus Life	1
	Section I Communicating	2
	A. Opening Your Mouth	2
	B. Looking and Thinking	3
	C. Talking Together	4
	Section II Intensive Reading	6
	Passage A What to Expect from College Life	6
	Passage B How to Be Cool at College	11
	Section II Building your English	15
	1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	15
	2. Grammar Tips	15
	3. Practice Writing	17
	Section IV Extending English	19
	Section V Fun in Learning	21
Timit Tomo	Career Planning	22
Unit Two	Curtor Trumming	
· Unit 1wo	Section I Communicating	23
Omt 1wo		
Unit 1wo	Section I Communicating	23
Omt 1wo	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth	23 23
Unit 1wo	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking	23 23 24
Unit 1wo	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking  C. Talking Together	23 23 24 25
UMI IWO	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking  C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading	23 23 24 25 27
UMI IWO	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking  C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Avoid Career Confusion	23 23 24 25 27 27
UMI IWO	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together Section II Intensive Reading Passage A Avoid Career Confusion Passage B Job Hunting	23 23 24 25 27 27 33
UMI IWO	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Avoid Career Confusion  Passage B Job Hunting  Section II Building your English	23 23 24 25 27 27 27 33
Unit 1wo	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking  C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Avoid Career Confusion  Passage B Job Hunting  Section III Building your English  1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	23 23 24 25 27 27 27 33 37
UMI IWO	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Avoid Career Confusion  Passage B Job Hunting  Section II Building your English  1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions  2. Grammar Tips	23 23 24 25 27 27 27 33 37 37

<b>Unit Three</b>	Human Relationship	44
	Section I Communicating	45
	A. Opening Your Mouth	45
	B. Looking and Thinking	46
	C. Talking Together	47
	Section I Intensive Reading	49
	Passage A Building Bridges	49
	Passage B Friendship	55
	Section   Building your English	59
	1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	59
	2. Grammar Tips	60
	3. Practice Writing	62
	Section IV Extending English	64
	Section V Fun in Learning	65
	** 1.3	200
Unit Four	Health	67
Unit Four	Health Section I Communicating	68
Unit Four	ення - списимпем-за - йневальней пенть спить в папате веня чальных эргентыеся п	
Unit Four	Section I Communicating	68
Unit Four	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth	68 68
Unit Four	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking	68 68 69
Unit Four	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking  C. Talking Together	68 68 69 70
Unit Four	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together Section II Intensive Reading	68 68 69 70 72
Unit Four	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together Section II Intensive Reading Passage A Subhealth	68 68 69 70 72 72
Unit Four	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together Section II Intensive Reading Passage A Subhealth Passage B Healthy Habits	68 68 69 70 72 72 77
Unit Four	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Subhealth  Passage B Healthy Habits  Section II Building your English	68 68 69 70 72 72 77 81
Unit Four	Section I Communicating A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Subhealth  Passage B Healthy Habits  Section III Building your English  1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	68 68 69 70 72 72 77 81 81
Unit Four	Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking  C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Subhealth  Passage B Healthy Habits  Section III Building your English  1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions  2. Grammar Tips	68 68 69 70 72 72 77 81 81 81

Sports	89
Section I Communicating	90
A. Opening Your Mouth	90
B. Looking and Thinking	91
C. Talking Together	92
Section [ Intensive Reading	94
Passage A The Olympic Games	94
Passage B The History of Basketball	100
Section Ⅲ Building your English	103
1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	103
2. Grammar Tips	104
3. Practice Writing	107
Section IV Extending English	109
Section V Fun in Learning	110
Enjoy Shopping	111
Section I Communicating	112
A. Opening Your Mouth	112
B. Looking and Thinking	113
C. Talking Together	114
Section I Intensive Reading	116
Passage A Hong Kong—Shopping Paradise	116
Passage B Yiwu, a Mega Market for Small Commodities	122
Section Ⅲ Building your English	126
1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	126
2. Grammar Tips	126
3. Practice Writing	129
Section IV Extending English	130
Section V Fun in Learning	131
	A. Opening Your Mouth B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading Passage A The Olympic Games Passage B The History of Basketball  Section III Building your English  1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions  2. Grammar Tips  3. Practice Writing  Section IV Extending English  Section V Fun in Learning  Enjoy Shopping  Section I Communicating  A. Opening Your Mouth  B. Looking and Thinking C. Talking Together  Section II Intensive Reading  Passage A Hong Kong—Shopping Paradise  Passage B Yiwu, a Mega Market for Small Commodities  Section II Building your English  1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions  2. Grammar Tips  3. Practice Writing  Section IV Extending English

Unit Seven	Entertainment	132
	Section I Communicating	133
	A. Opening Your Mouth	133
	B. Looking and Thinking	134
	C. Talking Together	134
	Section I Intensive Reading	137
	Passage A Hollywood	137
	Passage B Superman to the End	143
	Section Ⅲ Building your English	147
	1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	147
*	2. Grammar Tips	147
	3. Practice Writing	150
	Section IV Extending English	152
	Section V Fun in Learning	154
Unit Eight	Eating Out	155
	Section I Communicating	156
	A. Opening Your Mouth	156
	B. Looking and Thinking	157
1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	C. Talking Together	158
	Section I Intensive Reading	160
***	Passage A Changing Life—Style and New Eating Habits	160
	Passage B Enjoying Pizza and Digging Its History	167
Electric de la constante de la	Section Ⅲ Building your English	172
	1. Enriching Your Words and Expressions	172
	2. Grammar Tips	172
	3. Practice Writing	175
	Section IV Extending English	177
	Section V Fun in Learning	178

## **Unit One**

# **Campus Life**

# Learning Focus ▶

- ★ Be able to talk about your College Life.
- ★ Master the new words and expressions.
- ★ Be familiar with English word formation.
- ★ Review the five basic sentence patterns and tenses in English.
- ★ Learn how to write NOTICES and POSTERS.

# Self-evaluation ▶

After learning this unit, I have grasped:

% Items	100	80	60	Below 50
Words	8.			
Comprehension				
Reading				
Writing	in and and and and and and and and and an	* *		

### Section I

## Communicating

### A. Opening Your Mouth

Dialogue One

Mary: Excuse me, is this your book?

Tom: Yeah, it's mine. Thank you so much.

Mary: You're welcome. Are you a freshman?

Tom: Yes. I just came to register yesterday. My name is Tom. Nice to meet you.

Mary: My name is Mary. Nice to meet you.

Tom: I come from Seatlle.

Mary: Really? I am from that city, too.

Tom: Yes, it's such a small world.

Mary: Absolutely. I major in Business English. What's your major?

Tom: Computer Science. I don't really like it. But my parents said it would do good for my future job.

Mary: I picked my own major because I know what I want. I like my major. I would like to do foreign trade in the future.

Tom: Sounds great! Look! The boys are playing basketball there. I will join them. Let's keep in touch, OK?

Mary: Sure. Here is my phone number—1217853.

Tom: Mine is 1212656. Nice meeting you. Bye!

Mary: Bye!

Dialogue Two

Lily: Hey, Mary. Your uniform is cute.

Mary: Hi, Lily. You know, I don't like the uniform at all, but I have to wear it.

Lily: Why do you say that?

Mary: I think it's too old-fashioned. Everybody looks the same. There is no need for the college students to wear a uniform; that's really unfair.

Lily: Well, I think it's good enough. We need to pay attention to our appearance, but we should focus more on our study.

Mary: That's true, however campus life should be colorful. This is not the army, girls need to be beautiful, and you know it's Friday today. Do you think it is reasonable to wear it?

Lily: Yeah, a little bit weird.

Mary: Right, if we can wear what we like on weekends that will be better.

Lily: Why not suggest our college to change the rule? The students can wear the uniform as they like.

Mary: That's really a good idea. Why didn't I think of that?

Lily: Incredible! No kidding!

Mary: I really mean it.

Lily: Let's go.

Mary: I'm with you.

### B. Looking and Thinking

 $\bigcirc$  I. Match the key words or expressions with Pictures 1 – 4. Work in pairs to describe one picture you like best by using the words and phrases given.



(1)



(2)



(3)



(4)

### 新编大学实用英语(一)

_			
	A. freshman	E. military training	
	B. students' union	F. the organizer of student activities	
	C. library	G. document searching	
	D. western culture	H. talking with a foreign teacher	
	(1)		
	(2)		
	(3)		
	(4)		
	C. Talking Together		
C	I . Work in pairs to practice the fe	ollowing conversation by using the proper	
es	ponses given below.		
	Mary: Excuse me, is this your book	k?	
	Tom: Yeah, it's mine. Thank you	so much.	
	Mary: You're welcome. Are you a	freshman?	
	Tom: Yes. I just came to regist	er yesterday. My name is Tom. Nice to	
nee	et you.		
	Mary: My name is Mary. (1)		
	Tom: I come from Seatlle.		
	Mary: Really? I am from that city,	too. We are town fellows,(2)?	
	Tom: Yes, it's such a small world.		
	Mary: Absolutely. I major in Business English. What's your major?		
	Tom: Computer Science. I don't re	eally like it. But my parents said it(3)	
	Mary: I picked my own major beca	ause I know(4) I am interested in my	
naj	or. I would like to(5)_ in the fi	uture.	
	Tom: Sounds great! Look! The bo	bys are playing basketball.	
	there. I will join them. Let's (6)	_, OK?	
	Mary: Sure. Here is my phone num	nber—1217853.	
	Tom: 1212656, this is mine. Nice	meeting you. Bye!	
	Mary: Bye!		

- a. would do good for my future job
- b. keep in touch
- c. aren't we?
- d. do foreign trade
- e. Nice to meet you.
- f. what I want
- $\bigcirc$   $\blacksquare$ . Work in pairs and make a dialogue according to the Cue Cards given below.

### Cue Card A

Situation: You two met at the campus. Talk about the school uniform.

Speaker A: You think the uniforms are good for college students.

### Tips for speaking

- uniform is cute
- appearance is important, but college students should focus more on their study
- sense of recognition

#### Cue Card B

Situation: You two met at the campus. Talk about the school uniform.

Speaker B: You think the uniforms are too old-fashioned.

### Tips for speaking

- · uniform is old-fashioned
- college life should be colorful
- · at weekends we should make our own choices